
UK DXer’s Shortwave Pirate Radio addresses

(updated  7 Feb 2012)
 

For Dutch medium wave pirate addresses click HERE
 
Radio Alice radioalice@hotmail.com
Radio Alpenroos barres60@hotmail.com
Radio Altrex radioaltrex@live.nl
Antonio Radio antonioradio@hotmail.com , Fuik 12, 8081KD Elburg, Netherlands
Radio Aquarius 7370AM@gmail.com
Radio Armadillo: dillo.radio@gmail.com 
Atlantic Radio: atlanticradio1251@gmail.com www.atlanticradio.ie, Ballyvary, Castlebar, County Mayo, 
Ireland
Radio Atlantic 2000: atlantic2000international@gmail.com , http://radioatlantic2000.free.fr
Radio Atlantis Int dutchradioatlantis@hotmail.com
  
Bad Boys Radio: bbrshortwave@gmail.com
Radio Baken 16: baken16@rock.com
Baltic Sea Radio: balticseapirate@gmail.com
Radio Batavia: www.radiobatavia.tk radiobatavia@hotmail.com
Radio Bavaria Int: PO Box 73, 7160AB Neede, Netherlands
Radio Bermudadreieck bermuda-sw@gmx.de , www.bermuda-dx.blogspot.com , SRS Germany, PO 
Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
Best of British Radio: bobritain@yahoo.com web: www.bestofbritish.co.cc
Radio Bila Hora: rbh@email.cz http://rbh.czechian.net
Bizon Radio: radio97.1@hotmail.com
Radio Black Arrow radioblackarrow@hotmail.com
Radio Black Bandit: c/o doctortim@t-online.de
Radio Black Power: radioblackpower@hotmail.com   
Radio Blackbird shortwaveblackbird@gmail.com
Radio Blue House radiobluehouse@hotmail.com , SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, 
Germany
Radio Blue Star bluestarradio@live.nl , PO Box 1104, NL8001-BC Zwolle, Netherlands 
www.bluestarradio.com
BNA Radio: bnaradio@hotmail.com
Bogusman/The Ghoul differentradio@yahoo.co.uk (include your postal address if you want reply) http://
internetradio.tripod.com
Radio Bohemia Int: radio.bohemia.international@gmail.com 
Radio Bon Espirit: standart@radiobonesprit.com  www.radiobonesprit.com
Radio Bonofox radiobonofox@hotmail.com
Radio Bonte Koe: bontekoe@rock.com
Radio Boomerang box73@gmx.net 
Radio Borderhunter borderhunterradio@hotmail.com PO Box 2702, 6049ZG Herten, Netherlands
Radio BPM: info@area68.nl www.area68.nl 
Radio Brandaris Int info@radiobrandaris.com , brandaris.radio@hotmail.com  www.radiobrandaris.com
Radio Bravo Sierra: bravosierra@hotmail.nl
Radio Brigitte PO Box 2702, 6049ZG Herten, Netherlands 
Britain Radio Int britainradio@hotmail.com, http://britainradio48.atspace.com 
 
Calypso Radio: calypso104@hotmail.com
Radio Caroline Eifel: radio-caroline-eifel@web.de ; SRS Germany, Radio Caroline Eifel, PO Box 
101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany www.radio-caroline-eifel.de.vu
Radio Caroline International: carolineradio@hotmail.com 

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheet/ccc?key=0AlkWL-_BCwvHdEt1N3hUX1BJNEpDbTg1RHNRdmp0RkE&hl=en_GB#gid=0
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Radio Casanova radiocasanova@hotmail.com , PO Box 73, 7160AB Neede, Netherlands
Central Radio Int (UK): merseyradio@yahoo.com www.centralradio.info
Centraal Radio (NL): centraalinternational@yahoo.com
Radio Centurion: PO Box 73, 7160AB Neede, Netherlands
Channel Z: channelzradio@gmail.com
Radio Cochiguaz radio_cochiguaz@yahoo.com  
Radio Condor condorradio@hotmail.com Floriserf 86, 2743HK Waddinxveen, Netherlands
Radio Contact: contactshortwave@gmail.com
Radio Continental: continentalradio@hotmail.com www.continentalradio.nl
Cool AM: coolamradio@hotmail.com www.coolamradio.tk or www.ohrradio.tk or www.coolam.nl
Crazy Wave Radio: shortwave@gmx.de 
The Crystal Ship: tcsshortwave@yahoo.com
Cupid Radio cupidradio@hotmail.com , PO Box 9, 8096ZG Oldebroek, Netherlands
 
Radio Dakota: shortwavedakota@gmail.com
Radio Dancemodulation: dancemodulation@gmail.com
Delta Radio (Gelderland):  PO Box 65, 7260AB Ruurlo, Netherlands
Radio Delta (West Brabant): deltapirat@hotmail.com , PO Box 130, 4730AC Oudenbusch, Netherlands
Delta Lima Radio: sylke.w@t-online.de
Radio Devalon SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
Radio Dirty Alex: c/o doctortim@t-online.de
Radio Doctor Buis: radiorowbox@hotmail.com
Radio Doctor Einstein: e_leijstra21@hotmail.com
Dream Radio: dreamradio@hotmail.com www.dreamradio.nl/
Radio Dubbel X: radiodubbelxx@hotmail.com
Radio Dutchwing: radiodutchwing@live.nl
 
815 Radio: 815radio@gmail.com
Radio East Coast Holland www.listen.to/eastcoastholland  eastcoastholland@hotmail.com
Eldorado Radio (Port): radioeldorado@live.com
Elvis AM: elvis.am@hotmail.nl
Empire Classic Radio: empireclassicradio@hotmail.com
Enigma 846: www.enigma846am.co.uk
Enjoy Radio: enjoyradio@hotmail.nl
Radio Evropa/Europe: serg104-130@rambler.ru
Radio Experience: experience916@hotmail.com
  
FRS Holland frs.holland@hccnet.nl  or frs@frsholland.nl , PO Box 2702, 6049ZG Herten, Netherlands
Radio Face de Blatte radio.rfb@gmail.com
Fantasy Radio: fantasyradio@rock.com
Farmers From Holland: www.farmersfromholland.tk studio@farmersfromholland.tk farmers@gmx.net 
farmersfromholland@hotmail.com PO Box 108, 7720AC Dalfsen, Netherlands
Radio Festivum: radiofestivum@hotmail.com
Finn Hits Radio finnhitsradio@gmail.com 
Radio Firebird: firebird.am@live.nl
Flashback Music Radio: flashbackmusicradio@gmail.com
Flux AM info@fluxam.nl , www.fluxam.nl
Flying Dutchman Radio: fd@hetnet.nl
Radio Fox 48 radiofox48@hotmail.com , SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
Radio Foxfire radiofoxfire@hotmail.com , PO Box 128, 9410AC Beilen, Netherlands
Free Radio Holland freeradioholland@hotmail.com
Radio Freebird: radiofreebirdinternational@gmailcom
Free Radio Network/Buzz FM: studio@buzzfm.net music@freeradionetwork.co.uk 
www.freeradionetwork.co.uk
Radio Friends Italy: radiofriendsitaly@hotmail.com 
Radio FSM: fsm@pirateradio.at
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Radio Full Pull: firmafullpull@hotmail.com
  
Radio Galaxy UK galaxystation@hotmail.com  www.buzzfm.net
Galaxy Radio (PL): glxradio@gmail.com
Radio Geronimo geronimoshortwave@hotmail.com , SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, 
Germany, PO Box 2702, 6049ZG Herten, Netherlands 
Radio Golfbreker: http://radiogolfbreker.startje.com radiogolfbreker@startje.com 
radiogolfbreker1@hotmail.com
Good Time Music Radio: gtmr@rock.com www.gtmr.co.uk www.gtmr.tv
Radio Greensnake: c/o  doctortim@t-online.de
Grensstad Radio radiosunflower@hotmail.com (addresses might be inactive)
Radio Grolschman: gruk48@hotmail.com 
Radio Grutte Pier: radiogruttepier@hotmail.com
 
Halloween Radio: halloweenradio@gmx.net SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
Radio Hercules: radiohercules@live.nl
Hit Mix Team: studio@hit-mixteam.nl www.hit-mixteam.nl
 
Radio Iceman: icemanshortwave@gmail.com
Irish Music Radio imr6930@yahoo.com
Island Radio: islandradio@rock.com
 
Radio Jampi Westerbeek: nakken2@home.nl
Radio Jan Kachel: ℅ doctortim@t-online.de
Radio Jan Van Gent: radiojanvangent@gmail.com
Junkbox Radio: junkboxradio@hotmail.com
Jupiter Radio: jupiterradio48@hotmail.com
 
Radio Kakadu: SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
Radio Kessel: kesselradio@live.nl
Voice of the Kettle: votk@da.bz www.voiceof.tk

Radio Kilohertz: SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany or via doctortim@t-online.de
Radio Kima kima@goodmails.de
Radio King Finland: radioking.finland@live.com

Radio King SW kingshortwave@hotmail.com
Radio Kracker: krackerradio@pmlol.com
KTL Radio ktl48@hotmail.com
KWRN Radio Nordland kwrn@freenet.de , SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
 
Laser Hot Hits studio@laserhothits.co.uk , PO Box 293, Merlin, Ontario, Canada N0P 1WO, 
www.laserhothits.co.uk
Radio Likedeeler PO Box 73, 7160AB Neede, Netherlands
Level 48: level48radio@gmail.com SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
Lightning Radio: lightningradio@gmx.com www.lightningradio.tk 
Long Live Radio: longliveshortwave@gmail.com
Low Power Radio: lowpowerradio@hotmail.com
Radio Lowland radiolowland@hotmail.com
 
Magic AM magic.am@online.nl , PO Box 56719, 1049AS Amsterdam, Netherlands 
Twitter: @magicfreeradio
Radio Malaisy SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
Radio Malta shortwavemalta@hotmail.com
Radio Marabu info@radiomarabu.de  www.radiomarabu.de  PO Box 1166, 49187 Belm, Germany
Marconi Radio radiomarconi@msn.com
Radio Marine Broadcaster: marinebroadcasters@hotmail.com www.marinebroadcasters.com 
Radio Mazda radiomazda@hotmail.com , Pastinaak 4, 7447NJ Nijverdaal, Netherlands
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Radio Merlin radiomerlin@blueyonder.co.uk , 60 Long Johns, Hemel Hempstead, Herts, England HP3 
9LP http://radiomerlininternational.weebly.com
Merseyland Alternative Radio www.mar.me.uk mar@rock.com
Radio Mia: studio@freeradiomia.com web: www.freeradiomia.com
Mickey Mouse Radio: mikeradio@live.nl
Midlife Radio: midlife-radio@hotmail.com midlife.am@gmail.com 
Mike Radio: mikeradio@live.nl http://mikeradioholland.blogspot.com http://mikeradio.homestead.com
Radio Milliwatti: radiomilliwatti@hotmail.com www.radiomilliwatti.tk
Radio Mistletoe: radiomistletoe@live.com
Misti Radio: misty.shortwave@gmail.com
Radio Mix: mixfm@freemail.hu
Radio Monte Carlo: montecarloradio@hotmail.com
Radio Moonlight: radiomoonlight2009@hotmail.com
Radio Mordor: radiomordor@inbox.com
Radio Morning Star: radiomorningstar@home.nl , web: http://members.home.nl/radiomorningstar
MRF Radio: mrfradio@hotmail.com http://members.home.nl/mrf-technoligy/MRF-HOME.htm
Radio Music Maker: musicmaker1997@hotmail.com www.radiomusicmaker.blogspot.com
Radio Mustang: mustangradio@live.nl www.mustangradio.tk
 
Radio Nachtpiraat: nederlandsepiratenl@hotmail.com
Radio Nora: radionora@hotmail.com
Radio Nordsee Int WS: PO Box 2209, D-77602 Offenburg, Germany
Radio North: radionorth@hotmail.com
Radio Northcoast: radionorthcoast@live.nl 
Radio Northern Lights radionorthernlights@gmail.com 
Radio Northpole radio.northpole@planet.nl  
Free Radio Nova info@freeradionova.com, www.freeradionova.com  
  
Radio Oscar Zulu (ROZ) eurobird@gmail.com
Old Time Radio: Oldtime48@gmail.com , SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
Old Timer Radio: oldtimerradio@hotmail.com oldtimerradio@yahoo.com
Radio Optimod radio.optimod@hotmail.com (address inactive, no alternative known)
Radio Orang Utan: c/o Dr Tim, SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany 
radioorangutan@hotmail.nl
Orion Radio info@orionradio.nl , PO Box 9, 8096ZG Oldebroek, Netherlands, www.orionradio.nl
Osaka Radio: osakaradio@gmail.com
Radio Oscar Zulu (ROZ) radiooscarzulu@hotmail.com
Overijssel Radio: verzoek@overijsselradio.nl www.overijsselradio.nl
 
Radio Paardenkracht paardenkracht@draait.nl
Radio Pacman: c/o doctortim@t-online.de
Radio Pandora: pandoraradio@hotmail.com
Radio Pantomien: fredmiddengolf@live.nl
Radio Perfekt radioperfekt@t-online.de  PO Box 1732, D-48578 Gronau, Germany
Radio Pionier (SW): radiopionier@live.nl  
Radio Pirana rpi@radiopirana.com
Radio Pirelli: pirelli48@swingt.com
Pirate Music piratemusic@hotmail.it
Radio Pluto: pluto41@gmail.com
Polaris Radio: polarisradio@hotmail.com
Radio Powerliner Int: radiorpi@live.nl
Powerplay FM powerplayfm@aol.com , SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
Premier Radio Int www.premierradio.ie  premierradio@yahoo.ie studio@premierradio.ie
Pulsar Radio: pulsarshortwave@gmail.com
 
Radio Quintus radioquintus@hotmail.com , www.radioquintus.blogspot.com
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Radio RP radiorp@live.nl
Radar Radio Serbia: radioserbiaradio@gmail.com
Radio Radio: radioradioradioradio@hotmail.com
Radio Rainbow radiorainbow@hotmail.com , www.radiorainbow.blogspot.com
Radio Ramona radioramona@hotmail.com
Radio Rapido PO Box 293, Merlin, Ontario, Canada N0P 1WO email: radiorapido (at) yahoo.co. uk
Radio Readymix: readymix@hotmail.nl
Radio Relmus: http://relmus.moerstaal.nl/ relmusfm@hotmail.com
Renate Radio: renateradio@hotmail.com
Radio Rising Sun: radiorisingsun@hotmail.com
Radio Rob: radiorob007@hotmail.com
Radio Rockefeller: rockefellerradio@gmail.com 
Radio Romeo Echo romeoecho@home.nl
Radio Roni c/o doctortim@t-online.de
Radio Ronin: radioroninshortwave@gmail.com
Radio Royal radioroyal@live.nl , web www.radioroyalinternational.tk
 
Radio Sallandse Boer sallandseboer@msn.com
Radio Saturnus radiosaturnus@hotmail.com web: www.radiosaturnus.blogspot.com   
Radio Saxonia radiosaxonia@web.de , SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
Radio Scirocco scirocco104@hotmail.com
Radio Scotland Int radioscotland@hotmail.com , PO Box 85, 9410AB Beilen, Netherlands, 
www.radioscotland.nl
Radio Sensation radiosensation@hotmail.com , PO Box 73, 7160AB Neede, Netherlands
Sensation AM: mikeradio@live.nl
Radio Sextant: c/o  doctortim@t-online.de
Radio Shadow: sw.radioshadow@gmail.com
Radio Shadowman radioshadowman@hotmail.com
Shoreline Radio: shorelineradio@hotmail.com
Shortwave Combination Holland: http://swcholland.com swch@live.nl
Shortwave Gold: shortwavegold@gmail.com
Skylab Radio: skylabradio@hotmail.com Talmastraat 40, 8471 Walvego, Netherlands      
Skyline Radio skylinehorizon221@hotmail.com  www.skylinepirateradio.tk
Skyline Radio Germany skylineradiogermany@web.de PO Box 73, 7160AB Neede, Netherlands
Radio Skywire qsl48@hotmail.com , http://skywire.uitnederland.nl
Sluwe Vos Radio: rxreport@live.nl
Radio Sonic: www.sonic-radio.nl jaccoenmirjam@hotmail.com
Sonnet Radio: sonnetradio@hotmail.com, web: www.sonnetradio.com
Radio Spaceman 3927am@rock.com , PO Box 73, 7160AB Neede, Netherlands
Radio Spaceshuttle spaceshuttleradio@yahoo.com , radiospaceshuttle@hotmail.com PO Box 2702, 
6049ZG Herten, Netherlands, http://spaceshuttleradio.freeservers.com
Speedwing Radio: speedwingradio@gmx.net
Spider Radio: spider.sw@hotmail.com
Radio Star International: rsi@live.co.uk www.radiostarinternational.com PO Box 2702, 6049ZG Herten, 
Netherlands
Studio 52: www.studio52fm.nl studio52@planet.nl
Studio Jaknikker: willi_86@live.nl
Summer Meeting Radio: www.summermeeting.net
Supersound Radio: superstudio1a@gmx.de
Radio Suzuki: radiosuzuki@hotmail.com
SWR Radio: swrnl@hotmail.com
 
Radio Tarzan radiotarzan@hotmail.nl
Radio Telstar South: no contact known
Telstar Radio, NL: dutchradio48@hotmail.com
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Test Pirate PL: live@test.radio02.pl
Radio Thunderbird SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
Radio Tidal Wave: www.radiovloedgolf.tk radiotidalwave@hotmail.com radiovloedolf@hotmail.com
Time Radio: timeradio.shortwave@gmail.com
Radio Tina PO Box 9, NL8096 Oldenbroek, Neths superstudio1a@gmx.de  (see also Supersound Radio)
Radio Titanic (Capt John) PO Box 1732, 48578 Gronau, Germany (no email)
Radio Titanic (2): radiotitanicam@hotmail.com
Radio Tonair: radiotonair@hotmail.com
Top Radio: swtopradio@rock.com info@top-am.nl www.top-am.nl
Radio Torenvalk: radiorowbox@hotmail.com
Radio Tornado radiotornadoshortwave@hotmail.com
Radio Tower: radiotower@home.nl
Transatlantic Broadcast: transatlanticbroadcast@yahoo.de
Radio Trans Europe: radiotranseurope@gmail.com
Radio Trans Universe: transuniverse@hotmail.com
Radio Tropiq: radiotropiq@gmail.com  
Radio True North radiotruenorth@gmail.com
Tukan Radio SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, Germany
25 Watt Pirate: mikeradio@live.nl
  
U-Boat 66 Radio: uboatradio@gmail.com
Uncle Sam Radio: unclesamradio@hotmail.com
Radio Underground radioundergroundsw@gmail.com
Radio Universe: radiouniverse@hotmail.com
Unpredictable Radio: unpredictableradio@ukr.net
 
Radio Valencia pk152@hotmail.com
Radio Variant: gert488@hotmail.com
Radio Vendor: radiovendor@live.nl
Radio Victoria freeradiovictoria@hotmail.com
Radio Viking radiovikingam@hotmail.com         not working 29.5.11
Radio Vloedolf: radiovloedolf@hotmail.com
Voice of the Netherlands votn@planet.nl
Radio Vrolijke Mijnwerker: vrolijkemijnwerker@hotmail.com  
 
Radio Waves Int rwaves@free.fr , http://go.to/rwi , BP130, 92504 Rueil Cedex, France
Weekend Music Radio: info@wmrscotland.com www.wmrscotland.com 14 Stone Row, Coleraine, 
Northern Ireland BT52 1EP
Radio Whitesnake radiowhitesnake@chello.nl radiowhitesnake@hotmail.com
Radio Whitestar: radiowhitestar@yahoo.com
Radio Witte Reus: rxradioreport@gmail.com 
Radio Wizard: wizardshortwave@gmail.com
WNKR wnrk@rock.com , http://wnkr.co.nr/
WR International radio@wrinternational.co.uk , SRS Germany, PO Box 101145, 99801 Eisenach, 
Germany, www.wrinternational.co.uk
 
Radio Xanadu: radiox@rock.com www.radioxanadu.co.uk
XTC: xtcshortwave@googlemail.com
 
Radio Zeelandia pa219ct@hotmail.com , radiozeelandia@home.nl 
Radio Zeewolf: radiozeewolf@hotmail.nl
Zender Postoffice zenderpost@hotmail.com www.zenderpostoffice.co.cc
Radio Zodiac radiozodiac@hotmail.com
Radio Zulu Delta: radiozuludelta@hotmail.com
 
(info from my own observations and Dr Tim's pirate news)
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For news & logs visit my blog: www.shortwavedx.blogspot.com 
Any corrections and amendments: ukdxer@yahoo.co.uk 
  
For weekly news and logs subscribe to Dr Tim's Pirate News: http://groups.yahoo.com/
subscribe/doctortimde
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